
MIAMI BEACH 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
 
Staff Report & Recommendation PLANNING BOARD 
 
TO: Chairperson and Members  DATE: November 30, 2021 
 Planning Board 
 
FROM: Thomas R. Mooney, AICP 
 Planning Director 
 
SUBJECT: PB21-0452 – 1826 Collins Avenue – Mechanical Lift Parking Garage – 

Progress Report 
 
BACKGROUND 
January 27, 2009  The applicant obtained a conditional use permit (CUP) from the Planning 

Board for a robotic parking system in a commercial main use parking 
garage with an accessory use 240-seat restaurant; and to operate the 
garage after midnight. 

 
October 26, 2021 At the request of the applicant, the Planning Board continued the item to 

the November 30, 2021 meeting.    
 
November 30, 2021 The Planning Board continued the item to the December 21, 2021 

meeting, at the request of the applicant.  
 
December 21, 2021 Due to the Planning Board hearing lack of quorum, this Item was continued 

to January 25, 2022. 
 
January 25, 2022 The Planning Board continued the item to the February 22, 2022 meeting 

at the request of the applicant.   
 
February 22, 2022 The Planning discussed the item and denied the applicant’s request for a 

modification to the CUP to include indoor entertainment.  The Planning 
Board also directed staff to issue a cure letter to the applicant and pre-
notice a revocation/modification hearing for the April 26, 2022 meeting.   

 
March 8, 2022 A cure letter was sent to the applicant. 
 
PROGRESS REPORT 
On March 8, 2022, the attached cure letter was sent to IC, LLC, the applicant for the CUP 
approved by the Planning Board on January 27, 2009, pursuant to the requirements of Section 
118-194 of the City Code.  The cure letter requested that the applicant appear before the Planning 
Board on March 22, 2022 for a progress report.    
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
It has come to the Planning Department’s attention that the robotic parking within the garage has 
not been operational for some time. This has serious implications regarding the CUP, as the 
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accessory restaurant use is subordinate to the robotic parking structure, and the required parking 
for the accessory use was satisfied by the applicable number of spaces in the parking structure. 
If the parking portion of the structure is no longer operational, the minimum required parking for 
the restaurant use must still be satisfied.   
 
Additionally, written warnings and violations have been issued by the Code Compliance 
Department regarding the operation of the garage and restaurant.  These include, but are not 
limited to, the following violations that are still pending: 
 

• 5/25/2020 – US2020-03447: Unsafe Structures 
 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION ISSUED. 
 
Evidence of water intrusion observed at the electrical room. 
Need to disconnect the power in the affected areas, need to submit a report signed and 
sealed by an engineer to identify the cause of the water intrusion as well as to evaluate 
the extend of the damages together with methods of repairs. 
Power cannot be re-connected until report from engineer certify safety conditions to re-
connect. 
 

• 10/30/2021 – NC2021-21597: Noise Complaint – Notice of Violation 
2nd Offense  
BWC 
Guerra 716 
 
Notes indicate:  
Violation of: Section 46-152: Inspection of the above premises this date has revealed that 
you are in violation of Section 46-152 of the Code of the City of Miami Beach by making, 
continuing, or causing to be made or continued any unreasonably loud, excessive, 
unnecessary or unusual noise. 
 
YOU SHALL IMMEDIATELY CEASE THE VIOLATION. 
 
You shall be subject to additional penalties if the violation continues.  Repeat violations of 
Section 46-152 will result in the imposition of larger fines and may also result in revocation, 
suspension, or the imposition of restrictions on an occupational license and /or certificate 
of use, or accessory use, and/or injunctive and/or other legal proceedings as provided by 
law. 
 
Ref: Playing bass that could be heard in complainants unit. 
2nd Offense $ 1000.00 
CCO R Santana (705) 
BWC Used. 
Arrival 2:15 AM  
Departure 3:20 AM 
 

In addition to the aforementioned violations, there have been 84 noise complaints since February 
of 2020.  Several of those complaints were routed to the Police Department.   
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The following conditions of approval contained in the Conditional Use Permit are applicable to the 
above noted violations, warnings, and complaints: 
 

1. The Planning Board shall maintain jurisdiction of this Conditional Use Permit.  If deemed 
necessary, at the request of the Planning Director, the applicant shall provide a progress 
report to the Board. The Board reserves the right to modify the Conditional Use approval 
at the time of a progress report in a non-substantive manner, to impose additional 
conditions to address possible problems and to determine the timing and need for future 
progress reports. This Conditional Use is also subject to modification or revocation under 
City Code Sec. 118-194 (c).  

 
2. This Conditional Use Permit is issued to IC, LLC as owner of the property.  Subsequent 

owners and operators shall be required to appear before the Board to affirm their 
understanding of the conditions listed herein.   

 
5. The conditions of approval for this Conditional Use Permit are binding on the applicant, 

the property owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.   
 

6. The Final Order for File No. 6265 issued by the Historic Preservation Board on January 
13, 2009 is hereby adopted and incorporated into this order by reference. 

 
7. Storage of vehicles by valet operators for off-site facilities shall be permitted. 

 
8. The off-street parking requirements for the accessory restaurant shall be satisfied only 

within the garage.   Required parking for off-site venues shall not be satisfied at this 
garage. 

 
9. The proposed accessory use restaurant on the site shall not be permitted to use the 

rooftop. The restaurant seating shall be contained inside the premises and restricted to no 
more than 208 seats and an occupant load that shall not exceed 240 persons or any lesser 
number as may be determined by the Chief Fire Marshal. 

 
10. “Entertainment,” as defined in the City Code shall be prohibited within the site, inclusive 

of the accessory use restaurant, rooftop and any outdoor area.   
 

11. The robotic parking system and vehicle elevators must be inspected and serviced at least 
once per year with an annual safety report signed by a Licensed Mechanical Engineer 
submitted to the Planning Department. 

 
12. The parking garage shall consist of 139 spaces, of which 52 are required parking for the 

accessory restaurant.  The garage operation will be 24 hours per day, seven days a week.  
Accessibility for public use, including the valet parking authorized in Condition No. 7 shall 
be available at all times.  The facility shall be equipped with closed circuit recording 
monitors to assure the safety and security of the public.  There shall be security personnel 
of at least one person monitoring the garage operation 24 hours a day, seven days a 
week.  The structure, operation, procedures, maintenance, service response procedures, 
remote technical service team, local, on-site service team, and spare parts inventory shall 
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be in accordance with the four-page letter dated January 16, 2009 from Automotion 
Parking Systems, LLC of West Hempstead, New York, as proffered by the applicant, 
except that the reference to the facility being unattended shall be deleted. 

 
16. The facility must maintain adequate backup generators sufficient to power the car 

elevators. The generator shall be maintained in proper operating condition.  The location 
of the generators shall be submitted for the review and approval by staff to ensure that 
any negative impacts associated with the operation or testing of the equipment are 
minimized. The generators shall be installed in accordance with Code requirements 
regarding minimum floodplain criteria. 

 
26. The Planning Board shall retain the right to call the owner or operator back before them 

and modify the hours of operation or the occupant load of the accessory restaurant should 
there be valid complaints about loud, excessive, unnecessary, or unusual late-night noise.   

 
27. A violation of Chapter 46, Article IV, “Noise,” of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, 

Florida (a/k/a “noise ordinance”), as may be amended from time to time, shall be deemed 
a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as described in 
section 118-194, Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida. 

 
Staff would emphasize that per Condition 15 of the CUP, the establishment and operation of this 
Conditional Use must comply with all the conditions of approval and non-compliance shall 
constitute a violation of the City Code. Additionally, the CUP is subject to enforcement procedures 
set forth in Section 114-8 of the Code and such enforcement procedures as are otherwise 
available.   
 
Given the frequent pattern of noise complaints and the negative impacts to the quality of life that 
have been created by the accessory restaurant and as well as zoning issues related to the 
inoperative status of the parking structure, staff recommends that the Planning Board schedule a 
revocation/modification hearing.   
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Planning Board discuss the progress report and schedule a 
revocation/modification hearing for April 26, 2022.   
 
 



                          
City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov 
 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT       
Tel: 305-673-7550  Fax: 305-673-7559 
 
March 8, 2022 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

IC, LLC 
1826 Collins Avenue 
Miami Beach, FL 33139 
 
Re: Cure Letter regarding Planning Board File No. PB21-0452, a.k.a. PB File No. 1903. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam: 
 
A Conditional Use Permit (CUP) was issued to IC, LLC, on January 27, 2009, to operate a robotic 
parking system in a commercial main use parking garage. Included in this CUP approval was an 
accessory use, 240-seat restaurant, as well as the ability to operate the garage after midnight 
(see attached CUP). 
 
It has come to the Planning Department’s attention that the robotic parking within the garage has 
not been operational for some time. This has serious implications regarding the CUP, as the 
accessory restaurant use is subordinate to the robotic parking structure, and the required parking 
for the accessory use was satisfied by the applicable number of spaces in the parking structure. 
If the parking portion of the structure is no longer going to be operational, you must still satisfy the 
minimum required parking for the restaurant use.   
 
Additionally, written warnings and violations have been issued by the Code Compliance 
Department regarding the operation of the garage and restaurant.  These include, but are not 
limited to, the following violations that are still pending as of the date of this letter: 
 

• 5/25/2020 – US2020-03447: Unsafe Structures 
 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION ISSUED. 
 
Evidence of water intrusion observed at the electrical room. 
Need to disconnect the power in the affected areas, need to submit a report signed and 
sealed by an engineer to identify the cause of the water intrusion as well as to evaluate 
the extend of the damages together with methods of repairs. 
Power cannot be re-connected until report from engineer certify safety conditions to re-
connect. 
 

• 10/30/2021 – NC2021-21597: Noise Complaint – Notice of Violation 
2nd Offense  
BWC 
Guerra 716 
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We are committed to providing excellent public service and safety to all who live, work, and play in our vibrant, tropical, historic 
community. 

 
Notes indicate:  
Violation of: Section 46-152: Inspection of the above premises this date has revealed that 
you are in violation of Section 46-152 of the Code of the City of Miami Beach by making, 
continuing, or causing to be made or continued any unreasonably loud, excessive, 
unnecessary or unusual noise. 
 
YOU SHALL IMMEDIATELY CEASE THE VIOLATION. 
 
You shall be subject to additional penalties if the violation continues.  Repeat violations of 
Section 46-152 will result in the imposition of larger fines and may also result in revocation, 
suspension, or the imposition of restrictions on an occupational license and /or certificate 
of use, or accessory use, and/or injunctive and/or other legal proceedings as provided by 
law. 
 
Ref: Playing bass that could be heard in complainants unit. 
2nd Offense $ 1000.00 
CCO R Santana (705) 
BWC Used. 
Arrival 2:15 AM  
Departure 3:20 AM 
 

In addition to the aforementioned violations, there have been 84 noise complaints since February 
of 2020.  Several of those complaints were routed to the Police Department.   
 
The following conditions of approval contained in the Conditional Use Permit are applicable to the 
above noted violations, warnings, and complaints: 
 
1. The Planning Board shall maintain jurisdiction of this Conditional Use Permit.  If deemed 

necessary, at the request of the Planning Director, the applicant shall provide a progress 
report to the Board. The Board reserves the right to modify the Conditional Use approval 
at the time of a progress report in a non-substantive manner, to impose additional 
conditions to address possible problems and to determine the timing and need for future 
progress reports. This Conditional Use is also subject to modification or revocation under 
City Code Sec. 118-194 (c).  

 
2. This Conditional Use Permit is issued to IC, LLC as owner of the property.  Subsequent 

owners and operators shall be required to appear before the Board to affirm their 
understanding of the conditions listed herein.   

 
5. The conditions of approval for this Conditional Use Permit are binding on the applicant, 

the property owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.   
 
6. The Final Order for File No. 6265 issued by the Historic Preservation Board on January 

13, 2009 is hereby adopted and incorporated into this order by reference. 
 
7. Storage of vehicles by valet operators for off-site facilities shall be permitted. 
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We are committed to providing excellent public service and safety to all who live, work, and play in our vibrant, tropical, historic 
community. 

8. The off-street parking requirements for the accessory restaurant shall be satisfied only 
within the garage.   Required parking for off-site venues shall not be satisfied at this 
garage. 

 
9. The proposed accessory use restaurant on the site shall not be permitted to use the 

rooftop. The restaurant seating shall be contained inside the premises and restricted to no 
more than 208 seats and an occupant load that shall not exceed 240 persons or any lesser 
number as may be determined by the Chief Fire Marshal. 

 
10. “Entertainment,” as defined in the City Code shall be prohibited within the site, inclusive 

of the accessory use restaurant, rooftop and any outdoor area.   
 
11. The robotic parking system and vehicle elevators must be inspected and serviced at least 

once per year with an annual safety report signed by a Licensed Mechanical Engineer 
submitted to the Planning Department. 

 
12. The parking garage shall consist of 139 spaces, of which 52 are required parking for the 

accessory restaurant.  The garage operation will be 24 hours per day, seven days a week.  
Accessibility for public use, including the valet parking authorized in Condition No. 7 shall 
be available at all times.  The facility shall be equipped with closed circuit recording 
monitors to assure the safety and security of the public.  There shall be security personnel 
of at least one person monitoring the garage operation 24 hours a day, seven days a 
week.  The structure, operation, procedures, maintenance, service response procedures, 
remote technical service team, local, on-site service team, and spare parts inventory shall 
be in accordance with the four-page letter dated January 16, 2009 from Automotion 
Parking Systems, LLC of West Hempstead, New York, as proffered by the applicant, 
except that the reference to the facility being unattended shall be deleted. 

 
16. The facility must maintain adequate backup generators sufficient to power the car 

elevators. The generator shall be maintained in proper operating condition.  The location 
of the generators shall be submitted for the review and approval by staff to ensure that 
any negative impacts associated with the operation or testing of the equipment are 
minimized. The generators shall be installed in accordance with Code requirements 
regarding minimum floodplain criteria. 

 
26. The Planning Board shall retain the right to call the owner or operator back before them 

and modify the hours of operation or the occupant load of the accessory restaurant should 
there be valid complaints about loud, excessive, unnecessary, or unusual late night noise.   

 
27. A violation of Chapter 46, Article IV, “Noise,” of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, 

Florida (a/k/a “noise ordinance”), as may be amended from time to time, shall be deemed 
a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as described in 
section 118-194, Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida. 

 
Therefore, in light of the inconsistencies with the aforementioned conditions of approval contained 
in the CUP, the repeated and intermittent noncompliance with the conditions of this CUP, and the 
pending code violations, you are requested to appear at the March 22, 2022 Planning Board 
hearing for a verbal progress report.  Please be advised that at the time of the progress report, 
in accordance with the provisions of City Code Section 118-194(3), the Planning Board may 
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We are committed to providing excellent public service and safety to all who live, work, and play in our vibrant, tropical, historic 
community. 

consider setting a public hearing for the purpose of examining the noncompliance issues and 
initiate modification/revocation proceedings.     
 
Should the Planning Board consider setting a public hearing for the purpose of examining the 
noncompliance issues noted herein, and initiate modification/revocation proceedings, this matter 
may be placed on the April 26, 2022 agenda meeting of the Board as a modification/revocation 
hearing.  If a future public hearing is set, the board may consider the issue of noncompliance and 
the possible modification or revocation of the approval.  Based on substantial competent 
evidence, the board may consider revoking the approval, modifying the conditions thereof, or 
imposing additional or supplemental conditions. 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Rogelio Madan at (305) 673-7000 
ext. 26131 or via email at rogeliomadan@miamibeachfl.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Thomas R. Mooney, AICP 
Planning Director 
 
TRM\RAM\AG 
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